

To Be Argued By:
Jacob S. Gardener
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 158815/2021

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC,
LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN, LINDA WOOLVERTON,
ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK LASKY and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

Petitioners-Respondents,

against

RENEE CAMPION, CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF
LABOR RELATIONS and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Appellants.

Case No.
2022-01006

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
212-335-2030
jgardener@wmhlaw.com

and

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
60 Broad Street, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-337-5361
scohen@pollockcohen.com

Of Counsel:

Jacob S. Gardener

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
NATURE OF THE ACTION	8
A. Background	8
1. The City attempts to shift its obligation to pay for retiree healthcare entirely onto retirees and the federal government.....	8
2. The MAPP, like Medicare Advantage plans in general, offered inferior healthcare benefits.	11
3. The City failed to include retirees in negotiations about the MAPP, misled retirees about the MAPP’s coverage, and refused to address retirees’ concerns.....	16
B. Procedural History	20
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CITY MUST CONTINUE PAYING FOR RETIREES’ EXISTING HEALTH INSURANCE.....	29
A. Section 12-126 requires the City to pay up to the statutory cap for any health insurance plan offered through the City’s Health Benefits Program, not just one such plan.....	30
1. Section 12-126 was the product of a years-long movement to provide municipal employees and retirees a choice of City-funded health insurance plans.....	31

2.	Section 12-126 codified the City’s obligation to provide and pay for a choice of health insurance plans.	35
3.	The plain text of Section 12-126 makes clear that the City must fund any health insurance plan offered through the City’s Health Benefits Program.....	37
4.	The City’s prior statements and uninterrupted past practice support the trial court’s holding.	41
5.	The City’s arguments are meritless.	43
6.	A federally funded Medicare Advantage plan cannot satisfy Section 12-126 even under the City’s flawed interpretation of the statute.	49
B.	The City’s argument regarding the statutory cap is both unreserved and meritless.	50
1.	The City waived its statutory cap argument.....	50
2.	The City’s statutory cap argument is meritless.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agor v. Board of Educ., Northeastern Clinton Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 1047 (3d Dep’t 2014)	9
<i>ATM One, LLC v. Landaverde</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 472 (2004).....	31, 32
<i>Azzopardi v. Am. Blower Corp.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	52
<i>Bd. of Managers of Porter House Condo. v. Delshah 60 Ninth LLC</i> , 192 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	52
<i>Cadlerock Joint Venture, L.P. v. John H. Fisher, P.C.</i> , 178 A.D.3d 1160 (3d Dep’t 2019)	53
<i>City of New York v. Comm’r of Lab.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 519 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	44
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-13122 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2006)	31, 41
<i>Claim of Gruber</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996)	44
<i>Feliz v. Fragosa</i> , 85 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	52
<i>Gerardi v. Vill. of Scarsdale</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1239(A) (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 71 A.D.3d 895 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	23
<i>Hawkins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	51

<i>Kolb v. Holling</i> , 285 N.Y. 104 (1941).....	43
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013)	9, 16
<i>Krug v. City of Buffalo</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1094 (2019)	44
<i>Metropolitan Transp. Auth. v. 2 Broadway LLC</i> , 279 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	53
<i>New York 10-13 Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , No. 98-CV-1425, 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999)...	35, 55
<i>People v. Duggins</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 522 (2004).....	57
<i>People v. Silburn</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 144 (2018)	36
<i>Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dep’t</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 54 (2004).....	43
<i>Randall v. Bailey</i> , 288 N.Y. 280 (1942).....	36
<i>Rangolan v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 42 (2001).....	37
<i>Residential Bd. of Managers of Platinum v. 46th St. Dev., LLC</i> , 154 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	52
<i>RSB Bedford Assocs., LLC v. Ricky’s Williamsburg, Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 16 (1st Dep’t 2011)	52
<i>Sheehy v. Big Flats Cmty. Day, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 629 (1989)	36
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Kungel</i> , 72 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	52

Wein v. City of New York,
36 N.Y.2d 610 (1975)51

Whitler Contracting Corp. v. City of New York,
161 A.D.2d 484 (1st Dep’t 1990).....52

Zuni Public Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.,
550 U.S. 81 (2007)58

Statutes

New York City, N.Y., Code § 12-126 passim
